
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Mike Hallam (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and 
Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor M Hallam Deputy Leader 
Finance 

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Community Engagement 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Safety 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting‟s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a „Key‟ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council‟s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 10 February 2016 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

(None)  
 

7.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY   

(Copy herewith)  
 

8. FINANCE REPORT FOR PERIOD 9   

(Copy herewith)  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 13 January 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  Hallam (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hibbert and King. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

Under Item 3 of the minutes, Councillor Markham requested that the minutes to be changed 
to “The Leader explained that there was continued commitment to Disabled Facilities Grants 
and noted that there were ongoing meetings with NPH and stated that any issues arising 
from the 1% reduction should be shared with them”. 
It was also noted that the minutes should refer to £1.87 million, not £187 million. 
 
With the corrections referred to above, the Minutes of the meeting held on the 16th 
December 2015 were agreed and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hallam declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 – Replacement of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee as a substitute member of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Bottwood declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 -  as a substitute 
member of the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Hadland declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 -  as a member of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee. 
  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None  
 

7. REPLACEMENT OF THE WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and expressed her concerns about partnership working 
and suggested that the Council should be working more closely with Wellingborough and 
Kettering Council and stated that a strategic approach across the County to address 
Planning issues was necessary.  
 
Councillor McCutcheon commented that pressure had been placed on the infrastructure 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

from developments outside of the Borough and emphasised the need for issues and 
problems to be resolved more successfully and succinctly than in the past. He noted that a 
talking shop would be beneficial and asked that the Labour Group be consulted and 
represented. 
 
Councillor Russell requested that opposition group members be on the board and asked 
what measures would be taken to ensure that existing bad practices would not happen to 
the new Board. 
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He explained that the members of the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic 
Planning Committee had reached a stage where they all wanted to go their separate ways, 
and to request the Secretary of State to revoke the Order which set up the joint 
arrangements. He noted that a proposed new Board would comprise members from the 
adjoining authorities to consult about planning matters and there would be a continuous 
review of the Joint Core Strategy data. He further noted that the National Planning Policy 
Framework includes a statutory duty to cooperate. The Council would have greater control 
in its own area, and the Board would provide a means of co-operation in the wider area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1 That the Leader writes to the Secretary of State to request the revocation of the Order 

pursuant to section 31(2) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; and 
 

2.2 That in the event that the Secretary of State revokes the Order, the Cabinet supports 
its replacement by a Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board supported by a 
Memorandum of Cooperation as set out in Section 4 and Appendix 1 of the , subject 
to all the member authorities making a financial contribution. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.17pm 
 
 

2



 1 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
10 February 2016 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Chief Executive’s 
 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
 
All 
 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval of a new Enforcement Policy, 

and a new Fees and Charges Policy, for Private Sector Housing.   

 

1.2 These two policies will help the Council to improve standards in private sector 

housing, bring empty properties back into use, ensure that all Houses in Multiple 

Occupation that require a licence are licensed on time, and make sure that all private 

rented accommodation is safe, well managed and properly maintained.   

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (attached to 

this report as Appendix A) and the Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy 

(attached to this report as Appendix B) with effect from 15 February 2016. 

 

 

Report Title 
 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy  
and Fees & Charges Policy  

Appendices 
 
          2 

3

Agenda Item 7



 2 

3. Issues and Cho
[...]
.2.1 Although Northampton has some excellent landlords and letting agents, the Council 

now needs to deal more robustly with the owners and managers of unlicensed HMOs, 
criminal and rogue landlords and the owners of problematic empty homes.  
 

3.2.2 Even though the Additional HMO Licensing Scheme and Article 4 Directive have been 
in place for more than 15 months, it is estimated that 800 - 1,000 of the licensable 
HMOs in the designated area are operating without a licence or planning permission. 
 

3.2.3 Officers from the Housing & Wellbeing Service are also becoming increasingly 
concerned about the unsafe, substandard and badly managed private rented 
accommodation that they are uncovering in the course of their work, and the growing 
number of incidents involving the harassment and illegal eviction of tenants. 
 

3.2.4 Although the Council’s Regeneration Team has been very successful in facilitating the 
conversion of surplus or redundant office space / commercial premises into affordable 
housing, almost 200 of Northampton’s privately owned homes have been empty for at 
least two years and, of these, many are problematic and blighting neighbourhoods. 
 

 

4



 3 

3.2.5 During discussions with residents and stakeholders – including the landlords and 
letting agents that attend Northampton’s regular Landlord Forum – it has become 
increasingly evident that there is strong and widespread support for the idea of the 
Council adopting a fresh approach to private sector housing in the borough. 
 

3.2.6 This fresh approach – which is reflected in the Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Policy (Appendix A) and the Fees & Charges Policy (Appendix B) – seeks to 
encourage a change in the behaviour of owners, landlords and letting agents by 
rewarding good behaviour, making offenders pay for enforcement and ensuring that 
criminal, rogue and irresponsible landlords do not profit from their non-compliance. 
 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy  
 

3.2.7 The Enforcement Policy is designed to provide an overview of the broad principles and 
processes with which the Council will seek to comply when taking action to ensure that 
all private sector housing in the borough is healthy, well managed and safe.  
  

3.2.8 Its purpose is to ensure that: 
 

 Tenants of private landlords and registered social landlords live in homes 
that are free of unacceptable hazards and risks to their health and safety; 
 

 All Houses in Multiple Occupation are safe and well managed and all 
relevant Management Regulations are adhered to; 

 

 All licensable Houses in Multiple Occupation are licensed and all licensing 
conditions are met;  

 

 Private housing is not left empty for an unreasonable amount of time 
and/or becomes an eyesore and nuisance to neighbouring properties; 

 

 Privately owned property and land does not present a statutory nuisance to 
other land owners, and does not directly or indirectly present an 
unacceptable risk to public health, safety or the environment; and 

 

 The Council meets its statutory obligations in relation to private housing. 
 
3.2.9 Although the Enforcement Policy confirms that decisions on the appropriate course of 

action will be made on a case-by-case basis, it explains what action the Council can 
take and describes the reasons why it may take that action. It also confirms that the 
Private Sector Housing Team’s enforcement activity will be targeted, proportionate, 
consistent, transparent, fair and objective.  

 
 Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy 
 
3.2.10 The law allows Councils to charge for the licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 

and the cost of the enforcement action it takes in relation to private sector housing. 
 
3.2.11 In order to support and complement Northampton’s Private Sector Housing 

Enforcement Policy, the Fees & Charges Policy is designed to encourage good and 
responsible behaviour and ensure that, where possible, the cost of enforcement i
[...]
o private housing. 
 

2.2 The Enforcement Policy provides an overview of the broad principles and processes 
with which the Council will seek to comply when taking action to ensure that all 
private sector housing in the borough is healthy, well managed and safe.  It should 
be read in conjunction with other strategies and policies including, for example, the 
Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy and the HHSRS Procedure, etc. 

 

11



 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (15 February 2016)                       
 

3.      Principles of Good Enforcement 
 

3.1 When discharging its duties in relation to private sector housing, the Council will 

follow the principles of good enforcement set out in the following: 

 

 Regulators Compliance Code 
 

 The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (as amended) 
 

 Criminal Procedures and Investigations Act 1996 
 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 

3.2 The Private Sector Housing Team will enforce the law efficiently and effectively 

without imposing unnecessary burdens on responsible owners and occupiers. In 

doing so, it will have regard to the local economy, the role of inspections, compliance 

visits and advice and guidance, and the principles underpinning enforcement activity. 

 

 Benefits to the Local Economy  

 

3.3 Northampton Borough Council aims to create neighbourhoods of choice: areas 

where people want to live, bring up their children and work. Maintaining healthy 

housing and attractive neighbourhoods will benefit the local economy. 

 

Property Inspections and Compliance Visits 

 

3.4 The Private Sector Housing Team will undertake proactive property inspections, 

based on risk and intelligence, and ensure that its resources are targeted at the 

worst properties first including, for example, licensable Houses in Multiple 

Occupation that are avoiding Mandatory and Additional HMO licensing.  

 

3.5 Officers will target „eyesore‟ empty properties and land in or
[...]
prosecution would 
not ensure the health and safety of the occupier(s). 
 
The full cost of the works will be recovered in line 
with the relevant statutory provisions, a land charge 
will be placed on the property and the debt will be 
pursued. If interest can be charged while the debt 
remains unpaid, this will be added to the debt. 
 

Cost of  
the works  

 
   plus a charge    
   of £250 + VAT  
   or 15% of the  
   cost of the  
   works + VAT   
   (whichever is  
   the greater) 

   

Immigration 
Compliance 
Visit & Report 

The charge made when the Council is asked to 
provide a report on the suitability of a home to 
accommodate someone from abroad who is 
applying to reside in the UK. 

£200 
 

 

34



 

 
 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
10th February 2016 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr M Hallam 
 
N/A 

 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to assist Cabinet in monitoring the delivery of the 

Corporate Plan within the agreed capital and revenue budgets for the General Fund 
(GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

 
1.2 To inform Cabinet of the latest forecast outturn position for the Council’s capital 

programme for 2015-16 and changes to the Programme approved since October 
2015. 

 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet reviews the contents of the report and appendix, and identifies actions to 

be taken to address any issues arising from it. 

2.2 That Cabinet note the changes to the 2015-16 General Fund Capital Programme as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

Report Title Financial Monitoring Report to 31 December 2015  

Appendices 
1 

 

35

Agenda Item 8



3 Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 This report presents the Council’s key financial exceptions for the year to date, 
together with changes in the revenue budget and capital 
[...]
he Sheltered Accommodation Team are 
reflected in the forecast underspend within Special Services.  

 
3.4 Capital Programme 

3.4.1 General Fund Capital Programme 

3.4.1.1 In line with approved processes, the Capital Programme Board has approved changes 
to the General Fund capital programme as set out in Appendix 1. Additions, totalling 
£740k, are predominantly funded from self-funded borrowing and Section 106 
contributions. The £3.25m budget for further loan to NTFC has been removed, giving a 
net reduction of £2.51m. The General Fund Capital Programme now stands at £68.3m. 

37



3.4.1.2 Capital Programme Board reviews forecast expenditure on a monthly basis and 
provides robust challenge to budget managers. As at the end of December 2015 the 
overall position shows a forecast underspend of £0.2m and expected carry-forwards to 
2016/17 of £1.6m. The most significant carry-forwards relate to the Vulcan Works 
(£710k) due to a reprofiling of works following the finalisation of designs, and Disabled 
Facilities Grants (£400k) reflecting the new refined processes and criteria. 

3.4.1.3 Any further additions to the capital programme, including further strategic property 
purchases, will be subject to the development of a robust business case. 

 

3.4.2 HRA Capital Programme 

3.4.2.1 The HRA Capital Programme is managed by Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) 
via a managed budget arrangement. Overall expenditure on the HRA Capital 
Programme in 2015/16 is forecast to be below budget by around £1.5m as at the end 
of December. This sum is expected to be carried forward to 2016/17 to complete the 
programme of works. 

3.4.2.2 The most significant area of expected carry forward is in relation to NPH’s ICT 
improvement programme. Consultants have been employed to support these projects, 
which are expected to complete in June 2016, resulting in an expected carry forward of 
£788k. 

3.4.2.3 The majority of the HRA Capital Programme is for improvements to Council Dwellings 
and their surrounding environments. The overall position in relation to these schemes 
has improved to a forecast carry forward of £732k, compared to a forecast £3.1m in 
September 2015. Following a review of priorities in the early part of the year, work has 
now accelerated and expenditure in 2015/16 will be maximised. The capital 
programme budgets for individual schemes will need to be aligned to the new priorities 
in line with approved virement rules. 

3.5 Data Quality 

3.5.1 The Council has processes in place to ensure that the data and information it provides 
to support management decision making is as reliable as possible.  The Council has a 
strategy to improve data quality and service areas are working to achieve the 
objectives within it.  This is closely linked to the Council’s risk assessment processes 
and is monitored each month as part of the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework. 

3.6 Choices (Options) 

3.6.1 Cabinet is asked to note the reported position financial position. 

3.6.2 Cabinet are asked to note the changes to the General Fund Capital Programme for 
2015-16 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

4 Implications (including financial) 

 
4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The Council agreed a balanced budget for the Capital Programme and Revenue 
Budgets for both the General Fund and the HRA in February 2015.  Delivery of the 
budget is monitored through the budget monitoring framework. 

 

38



4.1.2 Corporate measures are monitored regularly to track progress towards delivering our 
priorities, as detailed in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  Service areas annually develop 
objectives, measures and targets to ensure the delivery of the Corporate Plan through 
the service planning process. The monitoring of progress is through the Performance 
Management Framework. 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

4.2.1 This report informs the Cabinet of the forecast outturn positions for capital and 
revenue, for both the General Fund and HRA, as at the end o
[...]
 Reports February 2015 

 
Management Board, c/o David Kennedy, Chief Executive, 01604 837726 
Glenn Hammons, Section 151 Officer, 01604 366521 

39



Appendix 1 
 

Cabinet 10th February 2016 

 

Capital Budget Changes October to December 2015 – Approved under Delegation 

General Fund Schemes 

Reference Scheme Title 2015/16 

£k 

2016/17 

 £k 

Comments 

BA224 Delapre Abbey and 
Parklands 
Infrastructure 

300  Budget for the provision of 
additional car park and the 
restoration of the Delapre 
Cottage.  Approved by 
Cabinet 21st October. 

BA653 Delapre Abbey 
Restoration 

85  To fund the fit out of the 
retail space within the 
heritage attraction and the fit 
out of the education space.  
Also, to fund the installation 
of superfast broadband & IT 
hardware to the Abbey.  
Approved by Cabinet 21st 
October. 

BA207 IT Infrastructure - 
Servers and Network 
Storage 

65 65 Borrowing to be funded from 
IT Managed Budget – self-
funded borrowing 

BA229 Weston Favell 
Improvements 

40  Improvements to 
environment around 
shopping centre on land 
owned by the Borough 
Council 

BA671 Heritage Gateway (40)  Reduction to fund BA229 
above 

BA660 Northampton Town Fc  
Loan 

(3,250)  Budget removed as no 
longer required. 

BA683 St James Mill Way - 
Electricity Substation 
Upgrade 

225  Additional funding required 
to complete programme due 
to additional costs by 
Western Power through 
ground conditions. 

BA230 St Crispins Allotments 65 200 The design and build of St 
Crispins allotments funded 
from S106 contribution. 

 Total (2,510) 265  

40



Appendix 1 
 

 

41


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy and Fees and Charges Policy
	Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (15 February 2016)
	Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges Policy (15 February 2016)

	8 Finance Report for Period 9
	App 1 Cabinet 160210 Capital Budget Changes




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 February 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 10 February 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hallam, Hibbert and King. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hadland.    
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 13th January 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bottwood declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 - Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy and Fees and Charges Policy as a Private Sector Landlord. 
 
Councillor Hallam declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 - Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy and Fees and Charges Policy as a Private Sector Landlord.  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None.  
 

7. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and stated that she welcomed the report. She 
reported that previously the authority were penalising good landlords and helping the rogue 
landlords, but that the new policies would reverse that practice. She noted that HIMOs had 
become a necessity but hoped that the policies would protect residents.  
 

Councillor Ashraf welcomed the report but questioned if any measures were being put into 
place to identify instances of human trafficking.  
 
Councillor Birch also welcomed the report and asked if there was any way that the 
administration could ensure that the new charges would not be passed on to the tenants.  
 
Councillor McCutcheon stated that he too supported the recommendations and questioned 
whether there was pre-investment from LGSS to enforce unlicensed HIMOs. He 
congratulated the administration and welcomed the establishment of a Social Lettings 
Agency. 
 
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that 
the two policies would help to improve private sector housing and assisting in the licensing 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 February 2016 

of HIMOs. He explained that the Enforcement Policy was designed to provide an overview 
of the broad principles and process with which the Council would seek to comply when 
taking action to ensure that all private sector housing in the borough was healthy, well 
managed and safe.  
 
In response to comments and concerns raised he explained that with regards to people 
trafficking, officers had received training on identifying risks. He stated that it would be 
difficult to ensure that charges were not passed on to tenants but it was something that 
would be closely examined. He thanked Officers for their hard work. 
 
The Leader commented that the administration had worked hard and in consultation with a 
number of private sector housing providers, including DASH, the University of Northampton 
and the National Landlords Association and noted that the Social Lettings Agency would 
allow the Council to have more control and time to take enforcement action.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (attached to the report as Appendix A) 
and the Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy (attached to the report as Appendix 
B)  be approved with effect from 15 February 2016. 
  
 

8. FINANCE REPORT FOR PERIOD 9 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and raised a number of questions that she asked the 
Cabinet Member to answer. 

Councillor Hallam, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. In response to the questions raised by Councillor Stone, Councillor Hallam 
explained that with regards to the Heritage Gateway there was a saving on delivery resulting 
in funds being approved under delegation for the Weston Favell Improvements. It was also 
noted that highlighting one specific area that was an overspend was not helpful and 
explained it was more accurate to look at the overall underspends and overspends, some of 
which had come about as a result of entering into a contract with LGSS. He thanked officers 
for their work.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report and appendix 1 of the report be reviewed.  

2. That the changes to the 2015-16 General Fund Capital Programme as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.20pm 
 
 


